SURROUND YOURSELF with SAFETY
TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
 1
INDEX
Safety mats 2
Sensitive edges 8
Sensitive shock absorber 13
Control unit or device for mats

The mat features a 4 poles outlet cable
4*0,35mm2 FROR 300/500 standard length m 3.
How to order the standard sensitive mat:
The dimension always include the profiles.
Always attach a drawing of the mat, indicating the
dimensions (L=width x H=length), type of profiles
and cable outlet position and length, if different
from the standard one.
Example:
Mat coated with PVC 1000x500 slope profile (type A) on 4 sides with standard cable outlet.
Ordination code: GSTS-P (L)1000x(H)500-PM-A-CS
Example:
Mat coated with PVC 1000x500 profile loose (type GSPS02), slope on 4 sides, with standard cable outlet.
Ordination code: GSTS-P (L)1000x(H)500-PS-GSPS02-CS
                          For profile loose or mounted profile
                                                                                                              GSPSA = slope profile
                                                                                                             GSP90A = 90° profile
                                                                                                             GSPCA = cable passing profile
     PM = Profile mounted
    PS  = Profile loose
Example:
Mat coated with ALUMINUM 1000x500 slope profile on 4 sides, with standard cable outlet.
Ordination code: GSTS-A-(L)1000x(H)500-PM-GSPSA-CS
For profile loose
GSPS02 = slope profile
GSP90 = 90° profile
GSPC = cable passing profile
P = Coating of black embossed PVC
For mounted profile
A = slope profile
B =  90° profile
CS= cable length
standard 3 m
On long side positioned
100mm from right edge
GSTS = Gamma System sensitive mat
GSTS - _ ( dimensions in mm ) - _ -_ - CS
PM = Profile mounted
PS = Profile loose
PVC coating mat
Aluminium coating mat
A = Coating of almond shaped aluminium
F = Coating of PVC mounted on plate
CS= cable length
standard 3 m
Positioned  100mm from
the length edge.
GSTS = Gamma System sensitive mat
GSTS - _ ( dimensions in mm ) - _ -_ - CS
 5
Slope profile cod. GSPS 02
Cable passing profile cod. GSPC
90° profile cod.  GSP90
Coupling profile
cod. GSPAN (PVC black)
cod. GSPAG (PVC
yello
w)
 Extension GSPL…..
Sensitive mat
GSTSM ….mm
Dowel M4x20
GSTA
Angular
GSAN
Slope profile
GSPS02 L=1425mm
Cross junction
GSCR
Coupling profile
GSPAN (black)
GSPAG (yellow)
Male blind connector

electric circuit closing connector (cod.
GSCMCM8).
How to order a modular sensible mat
Example of a mat 2 zones, dimensions of the
zone to be covered 2500 x 1000 mm (fig. page 5).
Example:
n. 5 GSTSM (L)500x(H)1000 mm
Edges with relative quantity
 cod. GSPS02 slope profile L= mm 1425
 cod. GSPC chock profile L= mm 1450
 cod. GSP90 90° profile L= mm 1600
 cod. GSPAN (black) or GSPAG (yellow)
coupling PVC profile of 2 mats L= mm 1600
(Es. n.04 GSPS02 + n.02 GSPC +n.02 GSPAN
+ n.01 GSPAG)
Accessories for profiles
 cod. GSCR cross junction (pack of 5 pcs)
 cod. GSAN angular (pack of 3 pcs)
 cod. GSTA anchorage dowels (pack of 10 pcs)
(Es. n.01 pack. GSCR + n. 01 pack. GSAN + n.
02 pack. GSTA)
Accessories for electrical connections
 cod. GSCMCM8 male blind connector for circuit
closing.
 cod. GSPL (mm 1000 - 3500 - 5500 - 6500 -
10000) extension of mat connection to safety
device
(Ex. n. 02 GSCMCM8 + n. 02 GSPL3500)
cod. GSCMCM8
Connector for electric circuit closing
Extension cod. GSPL
Standard length mm 1000-3500-5500-
6500-10000
Quantity/number of mats
GSTSM= Gamma System modular sensitive mat
N° _ GSTSM ( L x H dimensions in mm )
 7
TECHNICAL FEATURES OF THE SENSOR GSTS
Sensor Mat with PVC coating Coating with PVC+ALUMINUM
Max thickness 10 mm 14 mm
Weight/m2 15  Kg (approx.)  22 Kg approx
Operating pressure < 300 N Ø mm 80 / < 600 N Ø mm 200
Max  admissible load
2000 N / 80 Ø  mm
(avoid manoeuvres with heavy means such as lift trucks, motor vehicles and like).
Response time with Gamma System
control units
Single sensor:  60 ms
Combination of sensors:  124 ms
Mechanical life  of internal contact 2,000,000 operations
PFH (sensor) 4,29*10-8
Max operating voltage 24 Vdc/ac
Max operating current 60 mA / 24 V
Electric resistance of sensor/m2                                     1,7 Ω/m2
Linear resistance of cable                             0,056 Ω/m
Max connection length 100 m
Connection cable section min. 0,35 mm2
For cables with L>20 m min. 1 mm2.
Output contact NO
Operating temperature +5°C to  60°C
Storage temperature +5°C to  60°C
Degree of protection IP65
Chemical resistance Oils, hydrocarbons
Reference Standards
EN ISO 13856-1 :  EN ISO 13849-1
B10D 2.000.000
Max dimensions of each safety mat 1500 x 3000 mm
Dead zone Welding peripheral zone 15mm
Safety Parameters:
Sensor + Control Unit
GSTS01 + GP02/E GSTS01 + GP02R.T
Category 3 3
PL d d

In case of solution “ Do it yourself “ for the series connection between more resistive edges following the
accessories here after write:
Example of order for connecting of two sensor:
- For type B1NC:
N.03 Needle connector with cable  type KCC code GSB1NCKCC
N.01 Needle connector with resistance  type KCR code GSB1NCKCR
N.02 Closing plug type TC1 cod. GSB1NCTC1
- For type B2C
N.03 Needle plug with cable type KC2C code GSB2CKC2C
N.01 Needle plug with resistance  type KC2R code GSB2CKC2R
- For type B0C
N.03 Needle plug with cable  type KC0C code GSB0CKCC
N.01 Needle plug with resistance  type KC0R code GSB0CKCR
 18
Polyurethane foam body
Sensor support plate
Fastening frame
Supply cable
Safety sensor
Hole fastening
SENSITIVE SHOCK ABSORBER
The sensitive shock absorber is used to protect
people from shocks against vehicles or moving
parts, such as AGV, elevators, fork lifts, automatic
stores…
With a minimum compression of the shock
absorber, after a pre-run, the internal contact of
the sensor closes (NO to NC) and the control unit
produces immediately a stop signal eliminating
the danger situation. After the pre-run, the shock
absorbers allows an “overrun” compression,
variable according to the shock absorber depth, to
release the shock.
The shock absorbers are made of polyurethane
foam, stuck onto a frame, and covered by a
protection fabric. Inside, a sensitive element
”sensor” is present, on a supporting plate.
The supply cable is a 4 poles cable 4*0,35mm2
FROR 300/500 standard length 3 m. We can
supply different lengths, upon request.
The shock absorber coating can be:
1 Fabric (standard)
2 PVC (for externals)
3 Anti-spark (fire protection)
In the standard version, the shock absorber is
supplied with a black fabric coating, front side with
yellow and black stripes. Upon request, other
colours or coatings can be supplied.
DIMENSIONING OF THE SENSITIVE SHOCK ABSORBER
To find out the correct depth of the shock
absorber, see the following data:
Pre-run (up to commutation point):
 SB= 20% of shock absorber depth
Overrun (max. deformation):
 Sv = 50% of shock absorber depth

M6 length 30 mm, for fastening through nuts
from inside (drawing C)
HOW TO ORDER A SENSITIVE SHOCK ABSORBER
When ordering, always supply a drawing of the shock absorber: In addition specify the following information:
- Height,
- Width,
- Depth.
- The coating material (ex. fabric),
- Type of fastening plate (ex. version B)
- Cable length, if different from the standard one.
FIGURE A
FIGURE B FIGURE C
 21
CONTROL UNIT/DEVICE TO CONTROL MATS
EDGES AND SHOCK ABSORBERS
The control unit is a device to control the function
of a sensor (mat, edge or shock absorber) by
blade contacts.
The blade contact is a NO contact that closes,
causing the opening of the outlet contact of the
control unit.
The control unit controls the operation of the
sensor and the connection circuit, and allows to
transform the NO signal of the blade contact into a
NC safety signal.
A control device can control several sensors, but
cannot perform the auto-diagnose indicating
which sensor is faulty. If more sensors are used,
use a control unit every 3-4 sensors.
MODELS AVAILABLE:
GP02/E
GP02R.T – GP02R.T1
GP02R and GP02R-C Only for edges with electrical resistance 8,2kΩ
CONTROL UNIT
Description
Emergency stop circuit, used to manage and
control a sensor, having two safety relays
terminals with forced opening contacts.
The two relays, normally excited, are deenergized
in the following conditions:
 No supply
 Operation of mat, edge, shock absorber.
 Internal faults
 Interruption of the internal circuit of mat, edge,
shock absorber or connection cables between
control unit and sensor (mat, edge, shock
absorber).
The devices are supplied with automatic reset
but they can be transformed into manual reset.
If a control unit is used without rearming the
function must be supplied by the control system of
the machine (see std. EN 13849-1).
Operation
Two separate channels detect the voltage at the
end of the safety terminals of the mat, and each
channel commutes a safety relay with forced
opening contacts.
Models GP02/E- GP02R.T(automatic restart)-
GP02R.T1(manual restart)
The supply voltage is limited by a specific group
and the pilot circuit, to avoid short circuit currents
while closing the sensor (mat, edge, shock
absorber). The control unit controls itself, as well
as any other operation.
Inlet terminals are foreseen for:
 Test signal activating/deactivating the circuit of
the control device simulating the operation of the
sensor and checking the system efficiency.
 Signal of manual reset/ feedback-action.
The two modules are differentiated by the
number of outlet contacts: model GP02/E has a
NO safety contact, whereas model GP02/E-S2
and GP02R.T has two NO safety contacts.